amended from time to time (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the 

time being in force); the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, to 

increase Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 20,00,00,000(Rupees Twenty 
Crores) divided into 16,00,00,000 (Sixteen Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee One) each and 

4,00,000 (Four Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each,to Rs. 

25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores) divided into 21,00,00,000 (Twenty One Crore) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee One) each and 4,00,000 (Four Lakhs) Preference Shares of 
Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each”  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to provisions of Section 13, 61 and 64 and any other 
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification

[...]

or reenactment thereof for the time being in force) and rules framed thereunder; the consent of the 

members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for substituting Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company with the following clause:  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 

Crores) divided into 21,00,00,000 (Twenty One Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee One) 
each and 4,00,000 (Four Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each, with 

the power to the Company to increase or reduce the capital of the Company and to divide the 

shares into several classes, and to attach thereto such preferential, deferred, qualified or special

[...]

The Board recommends the Resolution for approval of the Members as a Special Resolution as 

set out in the item no. 2 of the notice. 

ITEM NO. 3 

It is proposed to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from Rs. 20,00,00,000 

(Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into 16,00,00,000 (Sixteen Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- 
(Rupee One) each and 4,00,000 (Four Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One 

Hundred) each,to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores) divided into 21,00,00,000 

(Twenty One Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee One) each and 4,00,000 (Four Lakhs) 
Preference Shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each to facilitate the issuance and allotment 

of equity shares for the purpose of raising funds to support the expansion of the Company’s